

Instructions for Use

LOCATOR® Overdenture Implant System

Includes: Implants, LOCATOR® Attachments and surgical, restorative and dental laboratory components

IMPORTANT: This document contains the most current instructions for use. Please read and retain.

DESCRIPTION

The LOCATOR® Overdenture Implant (LODI) System is composed of a 2.4, 2.9 mm diameter endosteal dental implant (available in 10, 12, 14, 16 mm lengths) with a detachable LOCATOR® universal hinge-welded attachment available in a 2.5 x 4 mm cuff height and a Heavy Duty 3 or 4 mm strap supply available in a 3 or 4 mm cuff height. The LODI is used to secure maxillary function for the patient and may be suitable for immediate function if sufficient primary attachment of the implant is achieved at the time of placement.

INDICATIONS

The LODI System is designed to retain overdentures or partial dentures in the mandible or maxilla.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

Not appropriate where a totally rigid connection is required. Use of a single implant with divergence of greater than 20 degrees is not recommended. Dental implants should not be used in patients with serious medical problems or in a poor general state of health. Patients with medical problems such as uncontrolled bleeding disorders, drug or alcohol abuse, weakened immune system, or uncontrollable endocrine disorders should be carefully evaluated prior to treatment.

CAUTION

Read (USA) and reinsert this device to be safe by the order of an licensed dentist. Practitioners must have adequate knowledge of dental implantology and edentulous or overdenture restorations when handling the ZEST® product to ensure they use the product safely as recommended in these instructions for use.

WARNINGS, PRECAUTIONS & DIRECTIONS FOR USE

The LODI System has not been evaluated for safety and compatibility, and has not been tested for heating or migration in the MR environment.

Product from damaged sterilized packaging must not be used in patients. In the event that the sterilized packaging for the LOCATOR® Overdenture Implant is damaged, the sterilized packaging (both the product) must be returned to the manufacturer and a replacement will be provided (if damaged, sterilized packaging is caused by product shipment).

The drill sequence is to be used with surgical drills only and should not be used in high torque applications. Avoid application of excessive bending loads to smaller diameter drills during the drilling procedures. Drills will be based on many factors including bone density, handling, auxiliary exposure, etc. Replace drills when there is noticeable to avoid excessive heat being transferred to the surrounding bone during osteotomy preparation.

If the LODI is subjected to unimpeding load conditions, there may be a potential risk of metal fatigue and / or localized bone loss.

Patient evaluation includes the determination of the general health, oral hygiene habits and status, motivation toward good dental care, and anatomic acceptability prior to implant surgery is critical. Thorough evaluation of the patient's medical history and health history is mandatory. Painstaking dental, periodontal, radiologic, as well as thorough oral inspection and palpation are recommended to determine anatomic landmarks, dental pathology, and adequacy of bone. A cephalogram is suggested to locate edentulous patients. Any oral condition that adversely affects oral health, if successful, will have an adverse effect on the success of the implant.

Periodontal disease, abnormal bone conditions, severe cranial, cross-bite situations, and extenuating circumstances (e.g. recent smoking, medical issues), etc. that may adversely affect the outcome must be evaluated and corrected if necessary, or the implant may be contraindicated.

Based on the results of the patient's pre-surgical assessment, the clinician should select and order the appropriate implant (determine correct implant diameter and length based on bone type), restorative parts, and book. Refer to D117D Sequence section for further details. The clinician should also determine if the patient is allergic to any of the materials that will be used in the procedure as part of the pre-surgical treatment planning. During patient evaluation, sufficient bone width and height, abnormal bone defects or contacts are achieved, then the placement of the implant may be contraindicated.

Patient motivation is a key factor in achieving success with any implant. The patient must be willing to practice the oral hygiene necessary for implant maintenance. The clinician must provide the patient with information regarding proper care and maintenance of the implants. Also, they must inform the patient that conditions such as excessive smoking, improper diet of maintenance may have adverse effects.

The use of this any surgical implant product requires that the clinician be thoroughly familiar with the product and the method for its use and application. They must also be familiar with all the instruments, and surgical procedures required (as described in the manual). The clinician must use only reasonable judgment in deciding when and where to use the product.

SINGLE-USE DEVICES

The LODI System is a single-use device. ZEST Anchors is not responsible for re-sterilized implants regardless of the re-sterilization method and/or party who sterilizes the implant.

LOCATOR® Overdenture Implant: A previously used LODI cannot be used for patient contamination build-up. Therefore, the manufacturer is not responsible for any contamination leading to lack of integration (of the implant to the bone).

LOCATOR Males: The inadvertent use of LOCATOR nylon males could cause loss of retention of the overdenture due to wear from previous use or damage during handling with the LOCATOR females.

LOCATOR Attachments: The inadvertent use of LOCATOR Attachments could cause patient contamination build-up or damage to the retention bars. This would result in improper fit and function which cause the failure of retention of the prosthesis.

CLEANING AND STERILIZATION

The LODI packages with the LOCATOR Attachment and together are supplied STERILE (subject to gamma irradiation). All other restorative components, instruments, and replacement LOCATOR Attachments (sold separately) are supplied NON-STERILE. The nylon males (all microfilaments including Oxidation Inhibitors and Bacillus subtilis spores) are eliminated by the nylon males must be sterilized/disinfectd using a liquid chemical sterilant. In order to ensure that the nylon males are sterilized/disinfectd (all microfilaments including Oxidation Inhibitors and Bacillus subtilis spores) are eliminated) the nylon males must be subjected to a minimum of 3 hours in a liquid sterilant at room temperature.

Instruments and Individually Packaged Restorative Attachments

- Disassemble any instruments that can be disassembled according to manufacturers' instructions.
- Soak instruments in enzymatic cleaning solution (mixed according to manufacturers' instructions) by completely submerging them for 20 minutes. Soak instruments using a soft-bristled, nylon brush until soil is completely removed.
- Remove the instruments from the enzymatic cleaning solution and immerse in tap water for a minimum of 3 minutes. Make sure to thoroughly flush internal holes/orifices/orifices of instruments (such as the tissue punch, drill extension, implant driver, and disassembled cone tool and satchet trace wench) that are difficult to reach areas.
- Place instruments in sonication bath (with enzymatic cleaning solution prepared according to manufacturers' instructions) for 20 minutes making sure they are completely submerged.
- Remove the instruments from the sonication bath, and immerse for 3 minutes making sure thoroughly flush cleaning solution out of the holes/orifices and/or difficult to reach areas.
- Remove excess moisture from the instruments with a clean, absorbent, non-shedding wipe.

Surgical Tray Cleaning Instructions

Use the Surgical Tray and Insert in enzymatic cleaning solution (mixed according to manufacturers' instructions) and wipe off soil with a clean, absorbent, non-shedding wipe. Allow the Surgical Tray and Insert to soak in the cleaning solution for 20 minutes making sure they are completely submerged.

- Remove the Surgical Tray and Insert from the enzymatic cleaning solution and immerse in tap water for a minimum of 3 minutes. Make sure to thoroughly flush tap water to completely remove cleaning residue.
- Remove excess moisture from the Surgical Tray and Insert with a clean, absorbent, non-shedding wipe.

Steam Sterilization Instructions

The following procedure requires the use of FDA-approved sterilizers, sterilization trays, sterilization vials, health care facilities, and other sterilization accessories labeled for the sterilization cycle recommended. The biology code indicates how much the sterilizer according to an FDA recognized sterility assurance standard such as ANSI/AAMI S17-2006.

- Place all instruments into the Sterilay Tray.

For 4-way cycle, place Surgical Kit in 12 x 15 autoclave bag, and for Pre-Vacuum Cycle, double wrap the kit with autoclave wrap material and secure wrap with autoclave tape.

Autoclave Sterilization Parameters are listed below:

Cycle type	Part Number	Description	Temperature	Exposure time	Drying time
Gravity	7421	Standard Surgical Kit	132°C / 270°F	15 Minutes	30 Minutes
	7422	Premium Surgical Kit	132°C / 270°F	25 Minutes	30 Minutes
Pre-Vacuum	7421,7422	Surgical Kit	132°C / 270°F	4 Minutes	30 Minutes

SURGICAL AND PROSTHETIC PROCEDURES

Preoperative Treatment Planning
Identify radiologic imaging to be used to determine which implant diameters, lengths, quantity of implants and proper positioning.

Drilling Protocol

Ample amounts of irrigation should be used during drilling phases. The use of this any surgical implant product requires that the clinician be thoroughly familiar with the product and the method for its use and application. They must also be familiar with all the instruments, and surgical procedures required (as described in this document). The clinician must also use reasonable judgment in deciding when and where to use the product.

Implant Diameter	Bone Density	1,2 Drill	1,6 Drill	2,1 Drill	2,4 Drill
2.4	D1	x	x	x	Full Depth
2.4	D2, D3, D4	x	4mm Short		
2.9	D1	x	x	x	Full Depth
2.9	D2, D3, D4	x	x	4mm Short	

Recommended drilling speed is 800-1200 RPM. Do not to exceed a maximum of 800 RPM when utilizing the Tissue Punch.

Implant Insertion

The LODI implant can be placed with a torque inducing ratchet or a surgical hand piece. The speed of insertion should not exceed 50rpm.

Healing Phase

ZEST Anchors LOCATOR® Overdenture Implants may be suitable, within the defined indications, for immediate function if sufficient primary stability of the implant is achieved in the time of placement. In the instance of immediate function, final seating torque of the implant must be minimum 30 Nm or above. Implant insertion torque should not exceed 70Nm. The Adherent should be torqued to 30kNm if insertion torque of the implant reaches a minimum of 30 Nm.

For delayed loading, torque up to 250 Nm (1.22mm) Hex Driver to deliver and thread the LODI Healing Cap onto the implant and finger tight. Release the denture to ensure the Healing Cap is in contact with any denture acrylic. A soft liner may be added to the denture to ensure patient comfort during the integration phase.

PATIENT CARE & RECALL APPOINTMENTS

Patient Care
Good oral hygiene is vital to attachment success. The LODI Attachments must be thoroughly cleaned each day to prevent wear of the attachments due to buildup of abrasive plaque. The use of a soft nylon brush or tooth-pasted toothbrush and non-abrasive gel toothpaste to clean the attachments and floss to polish the attachments should be instituted. An irrigation system is recommended to flush out debris from the inside of the LODI Denture Caps.

Further Information
Additional restorative procedures should be followed to process the attachments into the patient's overdenture. Standard overdenture care and maintenance should be followed in order to ensure the longevity of the restoration.

SYMBOL	EXPLANATION/SIGNIFICANCE
CE 0086	CE Marking (Use 0086 only on class IIa and higher risk class devices).
EC REP	European Authorized Representative
I	Symbol for "CONSULT INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE"
ⓧ	Symbol for "DO NOT RE-USE"
Rx ONLY	Prescription Required.
LOT	Symbol for "BATCH CODE" The batch/lot code shall be adjacent to the symbol.
REF	Symbol for "CATALOGUE NUMBER" The product catalogue number shall be after or below the symbol adjacent to it
REF	Customer Reference Number
MANUFACTURER	Symbol for "MANUFACTURER"
NON-STERILE	Symbol for "NON-STERILE"
STERILIZATION	Symbol for "STERILIZED USING IRRADIATION"NOTE: Refers to Implant/Attachment Sterilized
STERILIZATION	Symbol for "USE BY" This symbol shall be accompanied by a date to indicate that the device should not be used after the end of the year, month, shown.

SPANISH

Instrucciones de uso

Sistema de Implantes y Sobredenturas LOCATOR®

Incluye: Implantes, Accesorios LOCATOR® y componentes de laboratorio dental, de restauración y quirúrgicos

IMPORTANTE: Este documento contiene las instrucciones de uso más recientes. Léala y consérvela.

DESCRIPCIÓN

El Sistema de Implantes y Sobredenturas LOCATOR® (LODI) por su sigla en inglés, consiste en un implante dental endosteal de 2,4 o 2,9 mm de diámetro (disponible en longitudes de 10, 12, 14 y 16 mm) con un accesorio universal flexible articulable y desmontable LOCATOR® disponible en 2,5 mm o 4 mm de altura del mango y una tapa de cicatrización para cirugía en dos fases disponible en 2 o 4 mm de altura del mango. El Sistema LODI se usa para restaurar la función masticatoria del paciente, que se puede usar de inmediato o de forma estabilizada posteriormente el implante en el momento de la colocación.

INDICACIONES

El Sistema LODI está diseñado para sujetar las sobredenturas o dentaduras parciales a la mandíbula inferior o maxilar.

CONTRAINDICACIONES

No es adecuado en caso de requerirse una conexión totalmente rígida. No se recomienda el uso de un implante único que tenga una divergencia superior a 20 grados. No se deben utilizar implantes dentales en pacientes que tengan problemas médicos graves o en un mal estado de salud general. Los datos del tratamiento, se deberá evaluar con precaución a los pacientes con problemas médicos como trastornos hemorrágicos, trastornos de coagulación, uso de alcoholismo, sistema inmunario débil o trastornos endocrinos/diuréticos.

PRECAUCIÓN

Las leyes federales de EE.UU. restringen la venta de dispositivos de implantes dentales a solo su supervisión. Los profesionales dentales no deben recomendar adquisiciones de implantes dentales y educación en restauración de sobredenturas

El manual de producto ZEST para especialistas se registrará, tal como se recomienda en estas instrucciones de uso.

ADVERTENCIAS, PRECAUCIONES Y PRECAUCIONES DE USO

El Sistema LODI no ha sido evaluado para determinar su seguridad o compatibilidad con estímulos de resonancia magnética.

Tampoco ha sido probado para determinar su estabilidad al calor o migración con dichos estímulos. El producto cuyo paquete incluye instrucciones de algún tipo de cirugía se debe utilizar en ningún paciente. No se puede reutilizar el producto que contiene el implante para sobredenturas LOCATOR® en cualquier caso, se deberá evaluar de nuevo (el paquete el producto) el fabricante, quien le cambiará por uno si el dato el paquete contiene o produce durante el envío).

El centro de la fresa está indicado para utilizarse solo con fresas quirúrgicas y/o debe utilizarse en aplicaciones de gran par.

Los procedimientos de perforación, entre la aplicación de una carga de fresa excesiva sobre la fresa de menor diámetro. Las fresas se emborronan por muchos casos, incluyendo la densidad ósea, la manipulación, o uso de activadores, etc. Reemplaza las fresas cuando el desgaste sea perceptible para evitar el riesgo de que se transfiera al fresa durante el ciclo de la preparación de la cirugía.

DIPOSITIVOS DE USO UNICO USO
El Sistema de Implantes y Sobredenturas LOCATOR® se sumete a una esterilización, existe el riesgo potencial de fuga durante del medio y/o fallo de la rotación.

Antes de realizar la colocación del implante es esencial evaluar al paciente para determinar cuál es su salud general, el estado y calidad de su higiene oral, su motivación para el correcto cuidado dental y la viabilidad anatómica. Haber que realizar una evaluación general del estado de salud del paciente y de su historia clínica. Se recomienda tomar radiografías panorámicas y palpación y efectuar una inspección y palpación oral completa para determinar la referencias anatómicas, la palpación dental y la integridad de la hueso. Se sugiere hacer una referencia a los pacientes con edentulismo completo y/o lesiones, tales que afectan y comprometen a los dientes naturales todavía presentes así como efectos negativos sobre los implantes o no con cirugía.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
No es apropiado utilizar este implante en un paciente que requiera un implante totalmente rígido. No se recomienda el uso de un implante único en un paciente con una divergencia superior a 20 grados. No se recomienda el uso de un implante único que presente un problema médico o en un mal estado de salud general. Los datos del tratamiento, se deberá evaluar con precaución a los pacientes con problemas médicos como trastornos hemorrágicos, trastornos de coagulación, uso de alcoholismo, sistema inmunario débil o trastornos endocrinos/diuréticos.

PRECAUCIÓN
Las leyes federales de EE.UU. restringen la venta de dispositivos de implantes dentales a solo su supervisión. Los profesionales dentales no deben recomendar adquisiciones de implantes dentales y educación en restauración de sobredenturas

Según los resultados de la evaluación prequirúrgica del paciente, el clínico debe seleccionar y solicitar el implante apropiado (determinar el diámetro y longitud correctos del implante según el tipo de hueso), las piezas restaurativas y las herramientas. Para obtener más información, consulte la sección "Sucesos de Incidencia". Como parte de la planificación del tratamiento prequirúrgico, el profesional sanitario debe determinar si el paciente es alérgico a alguno de los materiales que se utilizan en el procedimiento.

Si durante la evaluación del paciente se detecta una anchura o altura de los maxilares que es inferior al procedimiento, el clínico también deberá determinar si el paciente es alérgico a alguno de los materiales que se utilizan en el procedimiento. Si durante la evaluación del paciente se detecta una anchura o altura de los maxilares, defectos o contactos óseos anómalos, podrá estar contraindicado la colocación de un implante. En caso de cualquier implante. El paciente debe tener la voluntad de poner en práctica los hábitos de higiene oral necesarios para el mantenimiento del implante. El clínico deberá proporcionar al paciente información sobre el cuidado y mantenimiento correcto de los implantes, e informarle también de que tanto en exceso o la falta de mantenimiento e el mantenimiento inadecuado pueden tener efectos adversos.

El uso de este producto de cualquier otro implante quirúrgico requiere que el clínico tenga un conocimiento integral del producto y del método de instalación y aplicación. También deberá conocer bien todos los instrumentos y los procedimientos quirúrgicos necesarios (como se describe en este documento). El clínico deberá también decidir adecuadamente cuándo y dónde utilizar el producto.

INDICACIONES

El Sistema LODI es un dispositivo de uso solo. ZEST Anchors no es responsable de la re-esterilización de los implantes, con independencia del método que se utilice y/o que se encargue de realizarlo.

Sistema de implantes y sobredenturas LOCATOR:
El Sistema LODI utilizado anteriormente podría estar contaminado (tal como el diámetro y longitud correctos del implante según el tipo de hueso), las piezas restaurativas y las herramientas. Para obtener más información, consulte la sección "Sucesos de Incidencia". Como parte de la planificación del tratamiento prequirúrgico, el profesional sanitario debe determinar si el paciente es alérgico a alguno de los materiales que se utilizan en el procedimiento.

Piezas macho LOCATOR:
La reutilización inadvertida de las piezas macho de nylon puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Accesorios LOCATOR:
El uso inadvertido de los accesorios LOCATOR puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Las piezas macho LOCATOR:
La reutilización inadvertida de las piezas macho de nylon puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Accesorios LOCATOR:
El uso inadvertido de los accesorios LOCATOR puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Piezas macho LOCATOR:
La reutilización inadvertida de las piezas macho de nylon puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Accesorios LOCATOR:
El uso inadvertido de los accesorios LOCATOR puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Las piezas macho LOCATOR:
La reutilización inadvertida de las piezas macho de nylon puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Accesorios LOCATOR:
El uso inadvertido de los accesorios LOCATOR puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Las piezas macho LOCATOR:
La reutilización inadvertida de las piezas macho de nylon puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Accesorios LOCATOR:
El uso inadvertido de los accesorios LOCATOR puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Las piezas macho LOCATOR:
La reutilización inadvertida de las piezas macho de nylon puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Accesorios LOCATOR:
El uso inadvertido de los accesorios LOCATOR puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Las piezas macho LOCATOR:
La reutilización inadvertida de las piezas macho de nylon puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Accesorios LOCATOR:
El uso inadvertido de los accesorios LOCATOR puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Las piezas macho LOCATOR:
La reutilización inadvertida de las piezas macho de nylon puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Accesorios LOCATOR:
El uso inadvertido de los accesorios LOCATOR puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Las piezas macho LOCATOR:
La reutilización inadvertida de las piezas macho de nylon puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Accesorios LOCATOR:
El uso inadvertido de los accesorios LOCATOR puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Las piezas macho LOCATOR:
La reutilización inadvertida de las piezas macho de nylon puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Accesorios LOCATOR:
El uso inadvertido de los accesorios LOCATOR puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Las piezas macho LOCATOR:
La reutilización inadvertida de las piezas macho de nylon puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Accesorios LOCATOR:
El uso inadvertido de los accesorios LOCATOR puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Las piezas macho LOCATOR:
La reutilización inadvertida de las piezas macho de nylon puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Accesorios LOCATOR:
El uso inadvertido de los accesorios LOCATOR puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Las piezas macho LOCATOR:
La reutilización inadvertida de las piezas macho de nylon puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Accesorios LOCATOR:
El uso inadvertido de los accesorios LOCATOR puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Las piezas macho LOCATOR:
La reutilización inadvertida de las piezas macho de nylon puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Accesorios LOCATOR:
El uso inadvertido de los accesorios LOCATOR puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Las piezas macho LOCATOR:
La reutilización inadvertida de las piezas macho de nylon puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Accesorios LOCATOR:
El uso inadvertido de los accesorios LOCATOR puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Las piezas macho LOCATOR:
La reutilización inadvertida de las piezas macho de nylon puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Accesorios LOCATOR:
El uso inadvertido de los accesorios LOCATOR puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Las piezas macho LOCATOR:
La reutilización inadvertida de las piezas macho de nylon puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Accesorios LOCATOR:
El uso inadvertido de los accesorios LOCATOR puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Las piezas macho LOCATOR:
La reutilización inadvertida de las piezas macho de nylon puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Accesorios LOCATOR:
El uso inadvertido de los accesorios LOCATOR puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Las piezas macho LOCATOR:
La reutilización inadvertida de las piezas macho de nylon puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Accesorios LOCATOR:
El uso inadvertido de los accesorios LOCATOR puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Las piezas macho LOCATOR:
La reutilización inadvertida de las piezas macho de nylon puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Accesorios LOCATOR:
El uso inadvertido de los accesorios LOCATOR puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Las piezas macho LOCATOR:
La reutilización inadvertida de las piezas macho de nylon puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Accesorios LOCATOR:
El uso inadvertido de los accesorios LOCATOR puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Las piezas macho LOCATOR:
La reutilización inadvertida de las piezas macho de nylon puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Accesorios LOCATOR:
El uso inadvertido de los accesorios LOCATOR puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Las piezas macho LOCATOR:
La reutilización inadvertida de las piezas macho de nylon puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Accesorios LOCATOR:
El uso inadvertido de los accesorios LOCATOR puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Las piezas macho LOCATOR:
La reutilización inadvertida de las piezas macho de nylon puede causar la pérdida de retención de la sobredentadura debido a un uso anterior o daño o a transferir con el accesorio principal (LODI).

Acc

